(z) Rounding
All amounts in this report are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars.

l

l
l
l
l

J

J

J
J
__l

J

(aa) Change in Accounting Policy - Library Collection

(ab)

Previously the accounting policy for the Library Collection has been to capitalise physical items and e-books acquired,
depreciating the collection over a 1 O year useful life. Electronic subscriptions are expensed on acquisition.

From 1 January 2020 the University changed the accounting policy for the Library Collection, with all library acquisitions now
expensed. This is due to the increasing trend to electronic materials combined with the rapid development of knowledge which
can render the currency and general relevance of printed materials obsolete.

The 2019 comparatives have been adjusted to reflect retrospective application of the policy change as required by AASB 108
Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. The adjustments to the 2019 line items are as follows:

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Consolidated University

2019 as 2019 as
reported 2019 reported 2019

previously Adjustment Restated previously Adjustment Restated
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Non-capitalised equipment 10,298 442 10,740 10,298 442 10,740
Depreciation expense 76,603 (1,352) 75,251 76,211 (1,352) 74,859

Net Total 86,901 (910) 85,991 86,509 (910) 85,599

Statement of Financial Position

Consolidated University

2019 as 2019 as
reported 2019 reported 2019

previously Adjustment Restated previously Adjustment Restated
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Library collection 9,904 (9,904) 9,904 (9,904)
Capital reserves 777,281 (2,356) 774,925 789,758 (2,356) 787,402
Retained surplus 510,463 (7,548) 502,915 497,619 (7,548) 490,071

Net Total . 1,297,648 {19,808) 1,277,840 1,297,281 (19,808) 1,277,473

Post Balance Date Event - Education Australia shareholding
On 11 March 2021, Education Australia Limited ("EA") and IDP Education Limited ("IDP") announced a Proposed Transaction
that would involve the 38 Australian University shareholders of EA, including the University, restructuring the 40% shareholding
EA currently holds in IDP.

Implementation of the proposed restructure has a number of conditions precedent, including the need for EA shareholders to vote
on the Proposed Transaction at an Extraordinary General Meeting currently planned for 13 April 2021.

If approved, the restructuring will result in the University owning a direct shareholding in IDP and receiving cash and/or a refund
of franking credits associated with proceeds of a partial sale by EA of its shareholding in I DP. The University is currently unable
to quantify the expected value of the consideration, as the value is dependent on the price of IDP shares on the restructure date
and proceeds received through the potential sale of IDP shares.

l

l
Consolidated University

l
2020 2019 2020 2019

Note $000 $000 $000 $000
4. Revenue from continuing operations

l
Received under Higher Education Support Act
Base operating financial assistance

Commonwealth Grants Scheme (Commonwealth supported places) 172,536 168,793 172,536 168,793

172,536 168,793 172,536 168,793

l
Other operating financial assistance

Other operating financial assistance 3,623 3,599 3,623 3,599

3,623 3,599 3,623 3,599
Higher Education Contribution Scheme

l HECS-HELP student upfront payments 8,537 8,862 8,537 8,862

Australian Government financial assistance 116,076 108,666 116,076 108,666

124,613 117,528 124,613 117,528

300,772 289,920 300,772 289,920
Student fee income includes:
Fee paying student revenue received
Award courses

Australian fee paying undergraduate students 604 613 604 613

Australian fee paying postgraduate students 2,994 3,181 2,994 3,181

International fee paying students 254,148 254,730 254,148 254,730

257,746 258,524 257,746 258,524
Non award courses

Continuing education 162 577 162 577

Australian fee paying 4,703 6,563 4,703 6,563

Other teaching service fees 4,842 4,527 4,842 4,527

9,707 11,667 9,707 11,667
Non-course income

Student services and amenities fees 3,410 3,333 3,410 3,333

3,410 3,333 3,410 3,333

270,863 273,524 270,863 273,524
Australian Government financial assistance

FEE-HELP 15,167 9,828 15,167 9,828

SA-HELP 3,461 3,296 3,461 3,296

289,491 286,648 289,491 286,648

J
Learning and teaching grants

Learning and teaching grants 17,306 22,125 17,306 22,125

17,306 22,125 17,306 22,125

J
306,797 308,773 306,797 308,773

_J

_J

J
_J

I

J

I
~J

-l

l
Consolidated University

l
2020 2019 2020 2019

Note $000 $000 $000 $000
4. Revenue from continuing operations - continued

Investment revenue

-] Interest income

Debt instruments at amortised cost 937 1,812 921 1,763
Dividends received from equity instruments designated at fair

-1
value through Other Comprehensive Income 6,621 2,453 6,621 2,453

Distributions from controlled entities designated at fair value
through Other Comprehensive Income 212 77

Other investment gains and losses

-1
Net realised gain on endowment fund investments
designated as fair valued through profit or loss 11,979 9,302 11,979 9,302

Net unrealised gain on endowment fund investments
designated as fair valued through profit or loss 1,133 34,276 1,133 34,276

l
Gain on sale of shares 567 567

Royalties, trademarks and licences 4,763 4,595 4,763 4,595

26,000 52,438 26,196 52,466

Property revenue

Rental charges/accommodation fees 8,514 10,230 8,076 9,809

Parking fees 1,618 2,210 1,618 2,210

Building development and maintenance recovery 1,555 2,306 1,555 2,306

Other property revenue 2,066 1,234 2,066 1,234

13,753 15,980 13,315 15,559

Specialist services and trading

Consultancy fees 5,093 9,066 5,093 9,066

Library charges and fines 34 184 34 184

Sale of services 23,435 25,502 8,788 7,871

Sale of goods 3,702 3,958 2,886 2,959

Sponsorship and conference income 1,796 3,953 1,796 3,953

Other specialist services and trading 1,586 3,001 1,586 3,001

35,646 45,664 20,183 27,034

Bequests, donations and other revenue

Bequests and donations received for:

Research 6,256 6,925 6,256 6,925

General operational purposes 4,160 2,192 4,160 2,192

10,416 9,117 10,416 9,117

Prizes and scholarships 6,251 3,165 6,251 3,165

Recharge of costs io other organisations 874 599 874 599

Management fees 5,550 6,747 5,550 6,747

Franchise fees · 331 127 331 127

Bad debts recoveries 3 6 3 6

Insurance claim recovery 32 79 32 79

Salary recharges 1,423 1,214 1,423 1,214

J AusAid Scholarships & stipends 1,683 2,660 1,683 2,660

Net gain on disposal of assets 64 64

Other revenue 1,323 2,341 1,169 2,557

J
27,950 26,055 27,796 26,271

Share of other comprehensive income of joint ventures accounted
for using the equity method

I Joint ventures (23) (150) 58

(23) (150) 58
L-,

.J

l
l

Consolidated University

l 2020 2019 2020 2019
Note $000 $000 $000 $000

5. Expenses from continuing operations

l
Salaries and related expenses

Salaries and related expenses - Academic

Salaries 205,208 206,314 205,208 206,314

Contributions to superannuation and pension schemes

·1
Contributions to funded schemes 33,046 32,913 33,046 32,913

Contributions to unfunded schemes 42 41 42 41

Payroll tax 13,071 13,049 13,071 13,049

l Annual leave 16,689 15,717 16,689 15,717

Long service leave 6,091 8,185 6,091 8,185

Workers' compensation 445 315 445 315

1
Other 2,436 3,628 2,436 3,628

Redundancy expenses 11,451 3,171 11,451 3,171

Total academic salaries and related expenses 288,479 283,333 288,479 283,333

l Salaries and related expenses - Non-academic

Salaries 189,312 187,410 181,937 179,676

Contributions to superannuation and pension schemes

Contributions to funded schemes 31,033 29,840 30,391 29,116

Contributions to unfunded schemes 31 30 31 30

Payroll tax 15,420 11,412 15,323 11,211

Annual leave 16,208 14,570 15,767 14,205

Long service leave 5,470 5,987 5,337 5,855

Workers' compensation 83 395 83 395

I
Other 3,457 6,964 3,425 6,943

Redundancy expenses 12,122 3,604 12,122 3,604
J Total non-academic salaries and related expenses 273,136 260,212 264,416 251,035

Total salaries and related expenses 561,615 543,545 552,895 534,368

Teaching and research

Agriculture, animals and cropping 3,002 3,368 3,002 3,368

1
Books, subscriptions and printed material 14,602 13,422 14,602 13,422

Laboratory expenses 19,081 21,566 19,081 21,566

Research transfer to other institutions 38,616 29,521 38,616 29,416

Other teaching and research 30,498 26,669 30,496 26,660

105,799 94,546 105,797 94,432

Buildings and grounds

J
Cleaning and security 13,222 12,752 12,881 12,373

Property maintenance 18,379 18,854 18,212 18,713

Building leases and rent 1,441 2,707 1,117 2,343

Real estate short term and low value leases 997 2,158 997 2,158

Utilities 16,412 17,162 16,137 16,955

50,451 53,633 49,344 52,542

__J

J
_j

_J

-,

l
Consolidated University

·1 2020 2019 2020 2019
Note $000 $000 $000 $000

5. Expenses from continuing operations - continued

l
Finance costs

Interest 3,498 4,160 3,497 4,160

Finance charges 592 463 592 463

Interest expense on lease liabilities 1,232 1,744 1,230 1,744

l 5,322 6,367 5,319 6,367

Administration, communication and travel

Consultants & specialist services 23,059 25,303 17,906 20,393

l Fees & licenses 37,120 36,838 37,044 36,773

Insurance 3,247 2,451 3,174 2,381

Administration & communication 9,927 16,346 7,329 11,431

l
Equipment short term and low value leases 416 484 416 484

Publicity and fundraising 4,876 7,469 4,747 7,239

Travel, accommodation & entertainment 6,587 26,647 6,572 26,634

l
85,232 115,538 77,188 105,335

Finance and fund administration

Bad and doubtful debts

Student loans 5 5

Student tuition 3,092 561 3,092 561

Other debtors 489 290 1,540 290

3,581 856 4,632 856

Management and merchant fees 745 1,215 745 1,215

Fringe benefit tax payments 368 1,160 368 1,160

Other 354 158 354 158

5,048 3,389 6,099 3,389

Misc equip, dep'n and net loss on disposal of assets includes:

Amortisation of intangible assets

Software 12,837 14,613 12,837 14,613

Amortisation 3(s)

Leasehold improvements 1,436 857 1,392 857

1
14,273 15,470 14,229 15,470

Depreciation 3(s)

Buildings 35,593 27,216 35,503 27,126

Plant, equipment and motor vehicles 17,189 20,363 16,917 20,061

Right-of-use lease assets 11,190 12,202 11,161 12,202

63,972 59,781 63,581 59,389

.l
78,245 75,251 77,810 74,859

Non-capitalised equipment 11,378 10,740 11,367 10,740

Net loss on disposal of assets 1,354 1,354

89,623 87,345 89,177 86,953

_I

_J

J

_j

-i

l
--i

6.

l
l 7.

l
j

l

J

J
8.

J

J
J
J
J

__J

Consolidated

2020 2019
Note $000 $000